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Revision

Thefollowing revised information on domestic support and export subsidiesin agriculture has
been received from the Ministry of Economic Affairs of the Republic of Croatia.
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EXPLANATIONS TO CHANGES IN DOCUMENT WT/ACC/SPEC/HRV/1

1 All commitments are expressed in ECU according to Croatia s Initial Offer already submitted
to WTO Secretariat.

2. In Table DS:1 three years average is given for the measures included in " Green box".

Under (k) specific support to agricultura production under paragraph 3 of Annex 2, Agreement
on Agriculture is included.

3. Table DS:5 instead of external reference price which was calculated on the basis of adjusted
C.1.F. import price, domestic export price was used because Croatia was net exporter of said product
in the reference period (paragraph 9 Annex 3 of Agreement on Agriculture).

4, Table DS:9 in non-specific budget expenditures for support to agricultura production within
theitem " Farm crediting at preferential interest rates" value of support calculated on the basis of budget
expenditure for Specia account for crediting of development and reconstruction of agriculture was
added.

5. Table DS:6 data concerning "Non exempt direct payments" (column 8) are partly changed
because of establishment of exact amounts paid for incentives and subsidies for the production in caendar
year (1 January to 31 December). Accordingly in the supplement to this materid " Overview of production
and input subsidies in Croatian agriculture” for years 1994, 1995 and 1996, with exactly established
levels of incentives is given.

"Input subsidies in fisheries' are excluded.

6. In TableDS:7 columns 4 and 5 " Other product specific budgetary outlays" and " Other product
specific support" exact amounts of subsidies paid out for certain products and sum of other measures
in cattle breeding are established for calendar year (1 January to 31 December) and therefore new data
for year 1995 differ to some extent to those previously given.

7. In Table DS:9 column 3 (fertilizers) the exact amount of paid subsidies for calendar year
(1 January to 31 December) is established and therefore new data for year 1995 also differ to some
extent to those previously supplied.

8. In comparison to previoustablethecompl ete document issupplemented by Table ES: 1inwhich
three years averages for export subsidies are given.
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OVERVIEW OF PRODUCTION AND INPUT SUBSIDIES IN CROATIAN AGRICULTURE

(PAID FOR PRODUCTION IN CALENDAR YEARS)

Production Incentives and Input Subsidies in Croatian Agriculture Period 1994 - 1996

All vaues in ECU

Incentives for Paid for Paid for Paid for
production in production in production in
1994 1995 1996
1 PLANT PRODUCTION
1.1 Sugar Beet 4,175,148.856 5,239,721.645 6,728,977.537
1.2 Soybeans 2,552,709.033 2,031,042.518 2,172,824.85
1.3 Sunflower 1,757,798.064 2,207,502.868 1,908,871.945
1.4 OQilrape 1,479,551.041 1,289,382.821 649,983.6015
1.5 Tobacco 3,011,098.569 5,927,352.828 6,261,527.731
1.6 Olives 2,227,951.012 4,996,750.273 2,351,246.896
1.7 Vineyards on idands 1,030,533.06 1,117,763.62 574,617.8489
1.1-1.7 TOTAL (Plant production) 16,234,789.63 22,809,516.57 20,648,050.41
2. LIVESTOCK PRODUCTION
2.1 MILK PRODUCTION
Cow, sheep and goat milk 17,030,785.24 24,054,577.82 27,541,576.69

2.2 QUALITY BREED PROGENY
Cattle

Pig

Sheep and goat

Horses

Selected queen-bees

TOTAL

2.3 PRODUCTION OF SPERM FOR
ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION OF
CATTLE

2.4 PERFORMANCE TEST OF BULLS

25 PROGENY TEST OF BULLS ON
MEAT

2.6 BREEDING OF THREE-YEAR-OLD
STALLIONS

2.7 ARTIFICIAL INSEMINATION

2.8 OTHER MEASURES IN CATTLE
BREEDING

Selection

Extinction of mastitis
Reproduction
TOTAL

1,736,975.478
463,207.3821
63,481.6717
152,700.5672
5,464.85312
2,421,829.952
437,781.7154

12,757.94509

5,907.349663

47,245.81652

316,933.5624

249,187.7684
45,583.51864
109, 754.9031
404,526.1901

1,891,610.888
536,614.0631
101,306.851
75,843.23708
15,343.88089
2,620,718.92
392,649.5479

15,277.28033

11,042.17295

12,868.7081

283,530.6644

386,583.6829
77,330.64958
153,117.8623
617,032.1947

1,713,136.587
599,416.0091
150,177.0783
62,474.09955
37,821.27585
2,563,025.05
418,801.4107

27,730.01808

16,978.65509

1,087.451689

63,405.00816

682,436.3473
216,020.8085
296,030.14
1,194,487.296
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Turkeys
TOTAL

2.10 ORIGINAL BREED OF CATTLE AND
HORSES

Istrian cattle
Croatian posavac
Lipycaner
Slavonian podolac
TOTAL
2.1-2.10 TOTAL (Livestock production)
1+ 2 TOTAL (Plant and Livestock production)
3. INPUT SUBSIDIES
3.1 AGRICULTURAL SEED
Wheat
Rye
Barley
Corn
Sugar beet
Soy
Sunflower
Oilrape
Tobacco
Potato
Trefoil
Lucerne
Grass mixtures
TOTAL
3.2 NPK FERTILISERS
3.3 FUEL
TOTAL SUBSIDIES (1+ 2+ 3)

30,592.31876
1,207,882.891

81,067.73
105,193.72
50,117.11

236,378.57
22,122,029.23
38,356,818.86

3,641,751.841
274,673.364
546,812.6534
3,968,786.297
352,590.5127
520,204.024
112,770.2684
54,824.33615
63,533.59483
751,861.0492
320,835.5673
301,636.7455
197,866.9188
11,108,147.17
10,745,357.38
202,314.54
60,412,637.98

17,135.93914
941,588.8821

109,076.92
203,708.91
46,327.35
4,647.24
363,760.42
29,313,046.61
52,122,563.18

3,688,827.925

2,593,401.693
329,091.9117
441,491.857
81,954.03081
36,865.34403
49,290.67592
177,561.7772
25.6190152
31,445.1670
35,824.3758
7,465,780.377
13,387,906.13
942,610.97
73,918,856.47

Incentives for Paid for Paid for Paid for
production in production in production in
1994 1995 1996
2.9 POULTRY PRODUCTION
Parent hens of heavier hybrids 1,110,467.76 832,943.9815 1,042,822.643
Parent hens of lighter hybrids 66,822.81231 91,508.96148 53,248.15941

28,965.21624
1,125,036.018

106,687.83
244,676.63
53,557.00

404,921.45
33,838,022.44
54,486,072.84

3,897,100.3

447,396.112
243,938.2548
91,174.12453
10,022.17226
37,345.88164
424,514.7849

5,151,491.63

11,213,622.60
1,094,163.72
71,945,350.79






